1) � Weighted index of competitors’ total shareholder return. SCA’s total shareholder return also surpasses that
of its competitors over a five and ten-year term. Competitors are selected to reflect SCA’s operations. They
comprise 40% hygiene companies, 30% packaging companies and 30% forest companies. The index is
used when comparing the SCA share’s performance over a three-year term for the long-term portion (LTI)
of senior executive’s variable remuneration.

Total shareholder return 2011

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

DecNovOctSepAugJulJunMayAprMarFebJan

SCA B Daily trading SCA B

Index
Thousand
shares

60

75

90

105

120

MSCI Europe

Total shareholder return 2007–2011

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

20112010200920082007

SCA B Trading per quarter SCA B

Index
Million
shares

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

MSCI Europe

SCA’s ten largest shareholders

According to Euroclear’s official share register for directly registered and

trustee-registered shareholders at 31 December 2011, the following compa-

nies, foundations and mutual funds were the ten largest registered share-

holders based on voting rights (before dilution):

Shareholder No. of votes Votes % No. of shares Holding %

AB Industrivärden  458,700,000   29.13  70,800,000   10.04

Handelsbanken*  221,728,580   14.08  34,391,294   4.88

Norges Bank Investment Management 6.61 – 5.03

Skandia  38,656,885   2.46  4,364,581   0.62

Alecta  32,715,000   2.08  10,413,000   1.48

SEB*  32,036,339   1.47  31,871,216   2.27

AMF – Insurance and Funds  17,469,054   1.11  17,469,054   2.48

Swedbank Robur funds  14,567,285   0.93  14,402,162   2.04

Second Swedish National Pension Fund  11,772,631   0.75  7,966,684   1.13

Afa Insurance  9,886,344   0.63  9,886,344   1.4

 Including mutual funds and foundations.   Source: Euroclear
 According to disclosure notice on 10 June 2011.

SCA Annual Report 20114

Introduction  |  The SCA share

Shareholders by country, capital

UK, 17%

US, 15 %

Luxembourg, 3 %

France, 1 %

Other, 9 %

Sweden, 55%

Shareholders by category, capital

Private individuals, 20 %

Source: Euroclear

Institutions, 80%

Shareholder structure

Holding No. of shareholders No. of shares Holding % Votes %

1–500 48,309 8,871,627 1.26 1.27

501–1,000 13,629 10,450,356 1.48 1.39

1,001–5,000 15,394 33,822,392 4.80 4.68

5,001–10,000 2,087 14,931,097 2.12 1.99

[…]

In the income statement, changes in fair value and felling are recognised as a net value, SEK
623m (629; 668).

The annual valuation of standing timber was carried out during the fourth quarter of the
year. The same valuation method used in 2009 and 2010 was applied in 2011.

The valuation felling plan was based on forest tax assessments performed in 2006–2007.
No change was made in the WACC in the 2011 valuation, which amounted to 6.25%, and
the valuation in the fourth quarter did not result in any adjustment to the planned change in
fair value of forest assets recognised on an ongoing basis during the year.

SCA’s forest holdings comprise approximately 2.6 million hectares of forestland primarily
in northern Sweden, of which approximately 2.0 million hectares is productive forestland.

The forest portfolio amounts to 209 million cubic metres of forest (m3fo) and is divided
into pine 43%, spruce 39%, deciduous 13% and contorta 5%. Average growth amounts to
approximately 3.9 m3fo per hectare and year. Felling in 2011 amounted to approximately
4.4 million m3sub. Approximately 50% of the holdings comprise forest less than 40 years
old, while about 60% of timber volume is in forests that are more than 80 years old.

2011 2010 2009

Value/hectare productive forestland, 13,177 13,047 12,711

Value timber supplies SEK/m3fo 128 125 123

Sensitivity analysis

Change assumption
Change in value
before tax, SEKm

WACC  + / – 0.25% + / – 1,642

Wood price, real 1) + / – 0.50% per year  2012–2021 + / – 2,141

Felling, real cost + / – 0.50% per year  2012–2021 + / – 496

Volume (felling and thinning) + / – 150,000 m3 sub 2013–2035 + / – 721

1) � Compared with price assumptions made in the valuation model.

Value trend, standing timber 2011

Forest area Timber volume Forest portfolio

Proportion younger than 40 yrs, 50 % Proportion older than 80 yrs, 60 %

Spruce, 39 %

Deciduous, 13 %

Contorta, 5 %

Pine, 43 %

SEKm

0

26,000

26,500

27,000

27,500

28,000

Va
lue

 at
 31

 D
ec

em
be

r

Cha
ng

e d
ue

 to
 fe

llin
g

Cha
ng

e d
ue

 to
 gr

ow
th

Sale
s

Purc
ha

se
s

Va
lue

 at
 1

Ja
nu

ary

Financial statements  |  Notes – Group

Board of Directors’ ReportSCA Annual Report 201194

Note 13  HOLDINGS IN ASSOCIATES